
EXECUTIVE SERVICES 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING
BOROUGH COUNCIL

Chief Executive
Julie Beilby BSc (Hons) MBA

Gibson Building
Gibson Drive
Kings Hill, West Malling
Kent ME19 4LZ
West Malling (01732) 844522

NB - This agenda contains proposals, 
recommendations and options. These do 
not represent Council policy or decisions 
until they have received proper 
consideration through the full decision 
making process.

Contact: Committee Services
committee.services@tmbc.gov.uk

29 May 2018

To: MEMBERS OF THE CABINET
(Copies to all Members of the Council)

Dear Sir/Madam

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the Cabinet to be held in the Civic Suite, 
Gibson Building, Kings Hill, West Malling on Wednesday, 6th June, 2018 commencing at 
7.30 pm

Yours faithfully

JULIE BEILBY

Chief Executive

A G E N D A

PART 1 - PUBLIC

1. Apologies for absence 5 - 6

2. Declarations of interest 7 - 8

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes 9 - 12

To confirm as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
20 March 2018 

4. Matters Referred from Advisory Boards 13 - 24

The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations 
identified by an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet. Notices relating to 
any decisions already taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for 
delegated decision making have previously been circulated. 

5. Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups 25 - 34

The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow. 

Matters for Recommendation to the Council

6. Review of the Constitution 35 - 48

The report updates Members on a review of the Council’s constitution.

Due to their size Annexes 1 – 6 (the Constitution Parts 1 to 6) will be circulated as 
hard copy to Members of the Cabinet only and will also be available online as 
supplements to the agenda. 

Executive Non-Key Decisions

7. Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18 49 - 70

In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules the report and 
accompanying information detail actual Revenue and Capital Outturn for the year 
ended 31 March 2018 and subsequent adjustments made in light of the Outturn 
position. 

8. Corporate Enforcement Policy 71 - 90

The Corporate Enforcement Policy seeks to set out the broad principles which the 
Council will apply across its services when carrying out its regulatory activities. 

9. Urgent Items 91 - 92

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



Matters for consideration in Private

10. Exclusion of Press and Public 93 - 94

The Chairman to move that the press and public be excluded from the remainder 
of the meeting during consideration of any items the publication of which would 
disclose exempt information.
 
PART 2 - PRIVATE

Executive Non-Key Decisions

11. Land at Commercial Road, Tonbridge 95 - 108

LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of any particular 
person

Item FIP 18/26 referred from Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board 
minutes of 23 May 2018  

12. Urgent Items 109 - 110

Any other items which the Chairman decides are urgent due to special 
circumstances and of which notice has been given to the Chief Executive. 



MEMBERSHIP

Councillor N J Heslop, (Leader) and (Economic Regeneration)
Councillor M A Coffin, (Finance, Innovation and Property)
Councillor Mrs M F Heslop, (Community Services)
Councillor D Lettington, (Street Scene and Environment Services)
Councillor P J Montague, (Housing)
Councillor H S Rogers, (Strategic Planning and Infrastructure)

Members of the Council who are not members of the executive may attend 
meetings of the Cabinet. With the agreement of the Leader, any such 
Member may address the Cabinet on any item on the agenda but may not 
vote.



Apologies for absence

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



This page is intentionally left blank



Declarations of interest

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Tuesday, 20th March, 2018

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr D Lettington, Cllr P J Montague and Cllr H S Rogers

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, P F Bolt, 
V M C Branson, D J Cure, Mrs A S Oakley, M Parry-Waller, 
M R Rhodes, A K Sullivan and T C Walker were also present 
pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 18/22   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 18/23   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
8 February 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 18/24   GENERAL DATA PROTECTION REGULATION SOFTWARE 

The joint report of the Director of Central Services and Director of 
Finance and Transformation explored the use of software to enable the 
Council to comply with new data protection legislation due to come into 
effect in May 2018.  The requirements of the General Data Protection 
Regulation (GDPR) were outlined in terms of accountability, privacy by 
design and default and the need for protection of personal data to be 
embedded throughout the organisation.  It was noted that the Council 
was required to demonstrate data governance processes and 
procedures in order to mitigate the risk of substantial fines by the 
Information Commissioners Office in the event of a data breach.  

Consideration was given to a Capital Plan evaluation which had been 
conducted for the purchase of an automated software solution which 
could reduce the risks under the GDPR.  Considerable discussion 
ensued and officers undertook to examine some of the points raised by 
Members before the Council meeting.  Reference was made to the 
Member training being arranged and all Councillors were urged to 
attend.

Page 9

Agenda Item 3



CABINET 20 March 2018

2

RECOMMENDED:  That an automated software solution for General 
Data Protection Regulation purposes be added to the Capital Plan, 
funded from the Invest to Save reserve.
*Referred to Council

CB 18/25   PURCHASE OF TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION 

The joint report of the Director of Planning, Housing and Environmental 
Health and Director of Central Services set out the need for access to 
additional temporary accommodation in order to address both housing 
management and cost issues in dealing with applications under 
homelessness legislation.  The report presented a preferred way of 
moving forward in the short term utilising funds from planning 
obligations.  Consideration was given to a Capital Plan evaluation for the 
purchase of property for temporary accommodation purposes.

Members welcomed the proposal and expressed the wish that the 
accommodation should be within the Borough where possible although it 
was recognised that it might be necessary to look beyond the boundary 
to obtain best value.

RECOMMENDED:  That

(1) the sum of up to £1.6m be added to the Capital Plan for the 
purchase of property for temporary accommodation purposes 
funded from section 106 monies; and

(2) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Planning, 
Housing and Environmental Health and Director of Central 
Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property, to 
progress the purchase of property for temporary accommodation 
purposes as set out in the report.
*Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4,
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 18/26   WASTE SERVICES CONTRACT RE-TENDER 

Decision Notice D180023CAB

CB 18/27   CAR PARKING FEES AND CHARGES - OUTCOME OF PUBLIC 
CONSULTATION 

Decision Notice D180024CAB

Page 10



CABINET 20 March 2018

3

CB 18/28   LEYBOURNE LAKES COUNTRY PARK - DEVELOPMENT 
OPPORTUNITIES 

Decision Notice D180025CAB

CB 18/29   ON-STREET PARKING FEES AND CHARGES 

Decision Notice D180026CAB

CB 18/30   PARKING ACTION PLAN - PHASE 9 

Decision Notice D180027CAB

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 18/31   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.

Street Scene and Environment Services Advisory Board of 13 February 
2018
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 21 February 2018
Planning and Transportation Advisory Board of 6 March 2018

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 18/32   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Parish Partnership Panel of 15 February 2018
Joint Transportation Board of 12 March 2018

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 18/33   STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

The report of the Management Team presented the latest iteration of the 
Strategic Risk Register which had been reviewed and updated to align 
with the new Corporate Strategy in the autumn.  It was noted that 
updates had been made in respect of emergency arrangements, 
contaminated land and the potential demise of a large partner 
organisation.

Page 11



CABINET 20 March 2018

4

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 18/34   FAIR FUNDING REVIEW 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation referred to the 
publication of a technical consultation paper entitled “Fair funding 
review: a review of relative needs and resources” alongside the 2018/19 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement.  An overview of the 
paper was given together with comments and the response submitted by 
the 12 March 2018 deadline with the agreement of the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 18/35   BUSINESS RATES - DISCRETIONARY FUND RELIEF SCHEME 
POLICY 

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
changes made to the Discretionary Fund Relief Scheme Policy to ensure 
that the amount of relief awarded to eligible businesses was maximised.

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 18/36   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 18/37   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D180028CAB

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm

Page 12



The notes of meetings of Advisory Boards are attached, any recommendations identified by 
an arrow being for determination by the Cabinet.  Notices relating to any decisions already 
taken by Cabinet Members under the arrangements for delegated decision making have 
previously been circulated.

Page 13

Agenda Item 4



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY ADVISORY BOARD

Wednesday, 23rd May, 2018

Present: Cllr M C Base (Chairman), Cllr R D Lancaster (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr R P Betts, Cllr T Bishop, Cllr V M C Branson, Cllr Mrs B A Brown, 
Cllr T I B Cannon, Cllr D J Cure, Cllr M O Davis, 
Cllr Miss J L Sergison, Cllr A K Sullivan and Cllr F G Tombolis

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M A Coffin, N J Heslop, 
D Lettington, M R Rhodes and H S Rogers were also present 
pursuant to Council Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors J L Botten and 
S M King

PART 1 - PUBLIC

FIP 18/16   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

The following Members declared an Other Significant Interest in the item 
on Applications for Discretionary Rate Relief in respect of renewal 
applications by the organisations indicated; they withdrew from the 
meeting during their consideration:

Councillor R Betts (member of Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Board)
Councillor M Davis (member of Tonbridge and Malling Leisure Trust 
Board and vice-president of Tonbridge Juddians RFC)
Councillor N Heslop (member of The Bridge Trust Board)

In the interests of transparency the following Members advised that they 
were social members of the organisations indicated but were not in a 
position of control or management:  Councillor Mrs J Anderson (Hadlow 
Bowls Club and Hadlow Cricket Club); Councillor O Baldock and 
Councillor R Lancaster (Tonbridge Juddians RFC). 

FIP 18/17   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the notes of the meeting of the Finance, Innovation 
and Property Advisory Board held on 3 January 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 18/18   APPLICATIONS FOR DISCRETIONARY RATE RELIEF 

Decision Notice D180029MEM

Page 15



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

2

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation gave details of 
new and renewal applications for discretionary rate relief and 
discretionary rural rate relief which were considered in accordance with 
the previously agreed criteria for determining such applications. 

The practice of advising organisations that there could be a reduction in 
the level of relief awarded in the future was endorsed.  It was considered 
that the re-applications from the Tonbridge Juddians RFC and K Sports 
Management Limited should be deferred to enable a review of their 
accounts and level of business activity.  A requirement for organisations 
to reapply every two years was g
[...]
of minor stylistic amendments made to 
the document following observations by the Chairman of the Advisory 
Board.

RECOMMENDED:  That

The IT Strategy for the period 2018 to 2022, as set out at Annex 1 to the 
report, be approved subject to action AP4 being strengthened to include 
the implementation of improvements in the website development plan.

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

FIP 18/22   REVENUES AND BENEFITS UPDATE 

The report gave details of recent developments in respect of council tax, 
business rates, council tax reduction and housing benefits.  Members 
were pleased to note that the council tax collection rate for 2017/18 was 
the highest in Kent for the third year running.  The performance of the 
Benefits Service was also above the national and Kent average in terms 
of processing new claims and changes in circumstances.

It was noted that whilst Universal Credit roll-out in the Borough generally 
remained scheduled for November 2018, a number of job centres in post 
code areas affecting Tonbridge and Malling were going live by the end of 
May.  Arrangements were accordingly being made for a briefing note 
and training to be made available to Members and staff.

FIP 18/23   PUBLICATION OF ALLOWANCES PAID TO MEMBERS DURING 
2017/18 

The Advisory Board received a copy of the statement of the actual 
allowances paid to Members during the financial year 2017/18 which 
had been published in accordance with Regulation 15(3) of the Local 
Authorities (Members Allowance) (England) Regulations 2003.

MATTERS FOR CONSIDERATION IN PRIVATE

FIP 18/24   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

Page 18



FINANCE, INNOVATION AND PROPERTY 
ADVISORY BOARD

23 May 2018

5

PART 2 - PRIVATE

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE CABINET

FIP 18/25   DEBTS FOR WRITE OFF 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 2 – Information likely to reveal 
information about an individual)

Decision Notice D180033MEM

The report of the Director of Finance and Transformation sought 
approval of the writing-off of debts considered to be irrecoverable.  
Details were also given of debts under £1,000 which had been written-
off in accordance with Financial Procedure Rule 17.2 together with 
cumulative totals of debts in the current and previous financial years and 
information on budgeted bad debt provision.

RECOMMENDED:  That

The 13 items shown in the schedule of amounts over £1,000, totalling 
£27,481.45 be written-off for the reasons stated within the schedule.

FIP 18/26   LAND AT COMMERCIAL ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Consideration was given to the report of the Director of Central Services 
which gave details of circumstances arising in respect of an area of 
Council owned land at Commercial Road, Tonbridge and analysed 
options available for the future.

RECOMMENDED:  That

The land be retained by the Council, a basic design be commissioned 
and the plot sold via public auction with potential to develop.
*Referred to Cabinet

The meeting ended at 8.56 pm

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 29 May 2018 – minutes to follow

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 4 June 2018 – minutes to follow

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank



The minutes of meetings of Advisory Panels and Other Groups are attached, any 
recommendations being identified by an arrow.

Page 25

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

TONBRIDGE FORUM

Monday, 16th April, 2018

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr C P Smith (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Mrs J A Anderson, Cllr O C Baldock, Cllr Mrs P A Bates, 
Cllr P F Bolt, Cllr V M C Branson and Cllr F G Tombolis.

Together with County Councillor Mr M Payne and representatives 
from:
 
Society of Friends
Tonbridge Art Group
Tonbridge Civic Society
Tonbridge Line Commuters
Tonbridge Lions Club
Tonbridge Music Club

Tonbridge Rotary Club
Tonbridge Sports Association
Tonbridge Theatre and Arts Club
Tonbridge Town Team
University of the Third Age and
Women’s Institute

Councillor H S Rogers were also present pursuant to Council 
Procedure Rule No 15.21.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D J Cure, 
Mrs M F Heslop, R D Lancaster, M R Rhodes, Miss G E Thomas, 
Mr R Long, The Bridge Trust, Kent Police (Tonbridge) and 
Tonbridge District Scout Council

TF 18/1   MINUTES 

RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2017 
be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

TF 18/2   UPDATE ON ANY ACTION IDENTIFIED IN THE LAST MINUTES 

The following updates were provided:

TF 17/9 (5) Chairman Announcements 

The Chairman advised that positive feedback had been received 
regarding the new round table format trialled at the last meeting.  
However, further feedback was requested on the frequency and number 
of meetings and responses were invited by the end of May.  A further 
update would be given at the next meeting of the Tonbridge Forum.

TF 17/15 Tonbridge Music Club – Recent Activities

Tonbridge Music Club (Mrs Rena Pope) was pleased to report that since 
the last meeting of the Forum the future of the organisation was more 
secure as a new Committee Membership had been successfully 

Page 27



TONBRIDGE FORUM 16 April 2018

2

established.  A number of musical events were planned for the coming 
year and arrangements were already in hand for Christmas 2018.

TF 18/3   QUESTION FROM THE LOCAL MEMBER FOR TRENCH WARD 

In advance of the meeting Councillor Georgina Thomas had requested 
an update regarding the cycle path/access near the Slade School.   
Unfortunately due to other commitments Councillor Thomas was unable 
to attend the meeting to
[...]
ose who read it, including not only Members but also 
members of the public who may wish to participate in Council business e.g. by 
attending meetings, making representations etc.

1.1.3 The review has been carried out by or in consultation with a number of officers 
across the Council, including the 3 Statutory Officers (Head of Paid Service, 
Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer), Management Team, Committee 
Services, Legal Services and any Officer to whom powers are delegated through 
the Constitution.

1.1.4 Subject to a number of further queries and amendments raised by Members of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it was recommended to Cabinet & Council that

(a) the amended constitution be adopted; and

(b) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 
to make any further changes to the formatting of the constitution as he 
considers appropriate

1.1.5 Where the proposed amendments are typographical, appropriate changes have 
been made to the draft Constitution appearing at Annexes 1 to 6 of this report. 
The remaining queries are addressed at paragraph 1.6 below. 

Page 35

Agenda Item 6



Cabinet- Part 1 Public 6 June 2018 

1.2 Legal requirements

1.2.1 Section 9P of the Local Government Act 2000 requires that the Borough Council 
shall prepare and keep up-to-date a constitution containing

 A copy of its standing orders/ procedure rules;

 A copy of its code of conduct for members;

 Any information directed by the Secretary of State;

 Any other information considered appropriate by the local authority;

 In the case of a local authority operating the committee system, the 
constitution must also contain a statement as to whether it has an overview 
and scrutiny committee.

1.2.2 A local authority’s constitution must be made available at its principal office to 
members of the public to inspect, and on request for a reasonable fee as 
determined by the local authority.

1.2.3 A Constitution Direction was 
[...]
at are proposed. 

1.4.3 Further amendments to the formatting of the document may be required prior to 
producing a final version, in order to ensure that the constitution is accessible to 
the public and Members alike. It was therefore proposed (and agreed by the 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee) that authority be delegated to the Director of 
Central Services to make any further amendments to the formatting of the 
constitution as he considers appropriate.

1.4.4 Members are asked to note that the review has not sought to re-evaluate the 
model of governance in operation at Tonbridge & Malling Borough Council.

1.5 Summary of key revisions

Part 1 – Summary and Explanation (Annex 1)

1.5.1 The changes proposed to this Part are minor, with only limited updating required.

Part 2 - Articles of the Constitution (Annex 2)

1.5.2 In order to avoid repetition across other Parts of the Constitution, and to address 
any inconsistencies, the Articles have been amended and reduced in number from 
16 to 11. This has led to the proposed deletion from this Part of the Articles 
relating to the roles of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, Regulatory 
Committees, the Standards Committee, the Area Committees and Officers as all 
of these are set out in Part 3 of the Constitution. 

1.5.3 Other drafting changes made to this Part include:

 The purpose of the Constitution has been updated to reflect the vision set 
out in the Corporate Strategy 2017-2019.

 The list of Plans and Strategies required to be adopted by Full Council has 
been updated (Article 4.01). A number of the policies listed in the existing 
version of the constitution have been repealed or superseded so it is 
appropriate to review the list to reflect these changes.

Page 38



Cabinet- Part 1 Public 6 June 2018 

 The Policies which the Council can decide as a matter of local choice 
should be approved by full Council has similarly been reviewed to ensure it 
is up to date. 

 The legal position in relation to th
[...]
) Call-in of planning applications

1.6.2 Concerns were raised by some Members over the proposal at Page 71 to make 
any ward member call-in to the Area Planning Committee subject to the 
agreement of the relevant Area Planning Committee Chairman. In response to 
these concerns, the specific delegation (DPHEH 100) has been amended so that 
the Area Planning Committee Chairman will instead be a consultee to any 
determination by the Director of Planning, Housing & Environmental Health as to 
whether the request for call-in is supported with a reasoned justification on 
planning grounds. Beyond the role of consultee, the relevant Area Planning 
Committee Chairman will not be required to agree with the proposed call-in. 

1.6.3 Members are asked to note that the time limit for making a request for call-in has 
also been amended, from the 28 day period within the current version of the 
constitution to a 21 day period within the revised version. In both cases, the period 
commences on the date of notification of the application (i.e. via List B) to 
Members. The reason for the proposed change is to align the call-in period to the 
statutory period for public consultation and objections from other consultees.

(ii) Number of members required to effect call-in

1.6.4 A query was raised as to whether this number was prescribed by statute, or could 
be locally set. It was further suggested that the number should be lowered from 5 
to 3. 

Page 41



Cabinet- Part 1 Public 6 June 2018 

1.6.5 There is no requirement within the Local Government Act 2000 that a minimum or 
set number of members be required to effect a call-in. It is instead a matter for 
each relevant Authority to address through their Executive Arrangements.

1.6.6 However, the requirement for at least 5 members set out within Part 3 is 
inconsistent with other requirements for call-in set out elsewhere in the 
Constitution (i.e. within the Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules in Part 4) which 
provide that either the Chairman or 3 other members of the Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee may call-in a decision of the Executive. The stipulation for at least 5 
Members within this Part has therefore been amended to either the Chairman or 3 
other members of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee to ensure consistency.

Part 4 (Annex 4)

(i) Quorum for Council meetings

1.6.7 It was suggested that the quorum for Council should be one-third of the total 
number of members present, not one-quarter as set out in the draft. 

1.6.8 The quorum for Council meetings is prescribed by the Local Government Act 1972 
(paragraph 6 of Schedule 12), which provides that it should be one-quarter of the 
whole number of members of the Council. 

(ii) Time limit for debating petitions at Council

1.6.9 At the meeting of the Overview & Scrutiny Committee, a motion was proposed to 
remove the 15 minute time limit on debating petitions at full Council. The motion 
was defeated at the Committee, but the Leader agreed that Cabinet would give 
the issue further consideration when the revised constitution was submitted to it 
for approval. It was also agreed that further consideration would be given to the 
possibility for petitions to be debated in the first instance by Boards/ Committees 
instead of full Council, as it appeared unsatisfactory for Council to consider 
petitions relating to subject matters that fell within the responsibility of another 
decision making body e.g. Cabinet.

1.6.10 There is no reason in principle why petitions with over 1500 signatures could not 
be referred to either Council or Cabinet, depending on whether the subject matter 
was an executive or Council function. Nor is there any legal requirement for 
petitions to be considered by full Council in the first instance. Indeed, the process 
by which petitions are received and considered is entirely within the discretion of 
the Council. With this in mind, the draft petition scheme has been amended to 
allow for petitions with ov
[...]
l that 

(i) the amended constitution at Annexes 1 to 6 be adopted; and

(ii) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services & Monitoring Officer 
to make any further changes to the formatting of the constitution as he 
considers appropriate.

contact: Adrian Stanfield

Background Papers:
Nil

Page 44



Page 45



Page 46



Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet NKD - Part 1 Public 06 June 2018 

TONBRIDGE & MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

06 June 2018

Report of the Chief Executive, Director of Finance and Transformation, Leader of 
the Council and Cabinet Member for Finance, Innovation and Property

Part 1- Public

Executive Non Key Decisions

1 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18

In accordance with the Council’s Financial Procedure Rules we present a 
report and accompanying information detailing actual Revenue and Capital 
Outturn for the year ended 31 March 2018 and subsequent adjustments 
made in light of the Outturn position.

1.1 Introduction

1.1.1 A detailed statement of the revenue and capital outturn position for the year 
2017/18 is provided in the attached booklet which has been compiled in liaison 
with Chief Officers, including, where appropriate, explanatory notes of variations 
between revised estimates and outturn.  Variations between the original and 
revised estimates for 2017/18 were highlighted in the notes to the Annual 
Estimate papers presented to Members during the 2018/19 budget cycle.

1.1.2 In accordance with the Council’s Constitution the Statement of Accounts which 
shows the outturn in the format specified by the Code of Practice on Local 
Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/18 will be presented to the 
Audit Committee for approval.  The Director of Finance and Transformation will 
be presenting the Statement of Accounts to the Audit Committee on 23 July.

1.2 Overall Revenue Position

1.2.1 Members are to be advised that overall, the revenue outturn is within budget to 
the sum of £6
[...]

	Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 29 May 2018
	Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 4 June 2018

	5 Matters Referred from Advisory Panels and Other Groups
	Tonbridge Forum of 16 April 2018

	6 Review of the Constitution
	Annex 7

	7 Revenue and Capital Outturn 2017/18
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3
	Annex 4

	8 Corporate Enforcement Policy
	Annex

	9 Urgent Items
	10 Exclusion of Press and Public
	11 Land at Commercial Road, Tonbridge
	Report of Director of Central Services
	Annex 1
	Annex 2
	Annex 3

	12 Urgent Items



Minutes of the meeting


1

TONBRIDGE AND MALLING BOROUGH COUNCIL

CABINET

Wednesday, 6th June, 2018

Present: Cllr N J Heslop (Chairman), Cllr M A Coffin, Cllr Mrs M F Heslop, 
Cllr D Lettington and Cllr P J Montague

Councillors Mrs J A Anderson, O C Baldock, M C Base, R P Betts, 
D J Cure, Mrs A S Oakley, M R Rhodes, A K Sullivan and M Taylor 
were also present pursuant to Access to Information Rule No 22.

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor H S Rogers

PART 1 - PUBLIC

CB 18/38   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made in accordance with the 
Code of Conduct.

CB 18/39   MINUTES 

RESOLVED:  That the Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 
20 March 2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.

MATTERS FOR RECOMMENDATION TO THE COUNCIL

CB 18/40   REVIEW OF THE CONSTITUTION 

The report of the Director of Central Services and Monitoring Officer 
provided an update on the review of the Council’s Constitution and 
addressed specific questions raised at the meeting of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee held on 19 April 2018. 

Particular reference was made to concerns expressed about 
arrangements for call-in of planning applications by ward Members.  In 
response, the specific delegation DPHEH 100 had been amended so 
that the relevant Area Planning Committee Chairman would be a 
consultee to any determination by the Director of Planning, Housing and 
Environmental Health as to whether the request for call-in was 
supported with a reasoned justification on planning grounds.  It was also 
noted that the time limit for making a request for call-in had been 
amended to 21 days commencing on the date of notification of the 
application via List B.  Members welcomed the changes and the 
opportunity for dialogue with the planning officers prior to any request for 
call-in although it was noted that the onus was on Members to trigger 
such dialogue.  



CABINET 6 June 2018

2

At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee the Leader had 
given an undertaking to allow further consideration of the question of 
removing the 15 minute time limit on debating petitions at Council 
meetings and for petitions to be debated in the first instance elsewhere 
than at full Council.  Since the process for receiving and considering 
petitions was at the discretion of the Council, the draft petition scheme 
had been amended to allow for petitions with over 1500 signatures to be 
considered by either Council or Cabinet depending on whether the 
subject matter was an executive or Council function.  Members 
endorsed this course of action and agreed that there should be no time 
limit on the overall debate of petitions, subject to a five minute limit on 
speeches by individual Members and the two petitioners whether at 
Council or Cabinet, with specific permission for non-executive Members 
to speak at Cabinet meetings during the debate on petitions.

RECOMMENDED:  That 

(1) the overall time limit for debate of petitions be removed, subject to 
a five minute limit on speeches by individual Members and two 
petitioners, and specific reference be made to the ability of both 
executive and non-executive Members to speak at Cabinet 
meetings when petitions are debated;

(2) the proposed revisions to the Constitution arising from the 
questions raised by the Overview and Scrutiny Committee, as set 
out in section 1.6 of the report, be approved;

(3) subject to (1) above, the amended Constitution at Annexes 1 to 6 
of the report be adopted; and

(4) authority be delegated to the Director of Central Services and 
Monitoring Officer to make any further changes to the formatting 
of the Constitution as he considers appropriate.
*Referred to Council

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4,
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 18/41   REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN 2017/18 

Decision Notice D180042CAB

CB 18/42   CORPORATE ENFORCEMENT POLICY 

Decision Notice D180043CAB



CABINET 6 June 2018

3

MATTERS SUBMITTED FOR INFORMATION

CB 18/43   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY BOARDS 

The notes of the meetings of the following Advisory Boards were 
received, any recommendations contained therein being incorporated 
within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex to these 
Minutes.

Finance, Innovation and Property Advisory Board of 23 May 2018
Communities and Housing Advisory Board of 29 May 2018
Economic Regeneration Advisory Board of 4 June 2018

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 18/44   MATTERS REFERRED FROM ADVISORY PANELS AND OTHER 
GROUPS 

The Minutes of the meetings of the following Advisory Panels and other 
Groups were received, any recommendations contained therein being 
incorporated within the decisions of the Cabinet reproduced at the annex 
to these Minutes.

Tonbridge Forum of 16 April 2018

RESOLVED:  That the report be received and noted.

CB 18/45   EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

The Chairman moved, it was seconded and

RESOLVED:  That as public discussion would disclose exempt 
information, the following matters be considered in private.

DECISIONS TAKEN IN ACCORDANCE WITH PARAGRAPH 4, 
PART 3 OF THE CONSTITUTION

CB 18/46   LAND AT COMMERCIAL ROAD, TONBRIDGE 

(LGA 1972 Sch 12A Paragraph 3 – Financial or business affairs of 
any particular person)

Decision Notice D180044CAB

The meeting ended at 8.28 pm


